## 

# Agenda

Inner Darling Downs Community Consultative Committee (CCC)

## Date / Time

25 August 2020 6pm to 8pm

## Chair

Bill Armagnacq, Inner Darling Downs CCC Chair

## CCC members

- Clinton Weber, Individual
- Gary Garland, Individual
- Ken Murphy, Individual
- Kylie Schultz, Individual
- Larry Pappin, Inner Downs Inland Rail Action Group
- Lance MacManus, Toowoomba & Surat Basin Enterprise
- Chris Joseph, Individual

## Apologies

► TBC

## Guests and observers

- Gerald Smidt, Office of the Coordinator-General (virtual)
- Steven Tarte, Office of the Coordinator-General (virtual)
- Rebecca Collins, Office of the Coordinator-General
   (virtual)
- Drue Edwards, Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications (virtual)
- Mark Babister, Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications (virtual)
- Kathryn Silk, Department of Infrastructure, Regional Development and Communications (virtual observer)
- Orren Farrington, Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy (virtual observer)
- Craig Sleeman, Toowoomba Regional Council (virtual observer)

## Location

Pittsworth Town Hall and online via Teams (Members-only meeting)

#### Minute taker

Katie Unipan, Stakeholder Engagement Advisor, ARTC Inland Rail

- Paul McDonald, Southern Queensland Landscapes
- Paul Hanlon, Individual
- Phoebe Mitchell, Individual
- Rob Loch, Pittsworth District Landcare Association
- Todd Rohl, Toowoomba Chamber of Commerce
- Vicki Battaglia, Individual
- Thomas Draper, Indigenous representative (virtual)
- Rob McNamara, Project Director North Star to Gowrie, ARTC Inland Rail
- Rebecca Pickering, Director Community and Environment, ARTC Inland Rail
- Jon Roberts, Design Manager B2G, ARTC Inland Rail
- Andrew Roberts, Project Engineer, ARTC Inland Rail
- Max Nichols, Project Manager G2H, ARTC Inland Rail
- Sarah Delahunty, Manager Stakeholder Engagement QLD and Northern NSW, ARTC Inland Rail
- Naomi Tonscheck, Staheolder Engagement Lead B2G and NS2B, ARTC Inland Rail
- Willow Hart, Stakeholder Engagement Lead B2G, ARTC Inland Rail
- Giano Terzic, Stakeholder Engagement Lead G2H, ARTC Inland Rail

The Australian Government is delivering Inland Rail through the Australian Rail Track Corporation (ARTC), in partnership with the private sector.



- Trevor Mitchell, Toowoomba Regional Council (virtual observer)
- Chris Leslight, Media Lead, ARTC
- Katie Unipan, Stakeholder Engagement Advisor, ARTC Inland Rail

#### Agenda items

NO.	AGENDA	TOPIC LEADER	TIME
1	Welcome, conflicts of interest	Chair	5 minutes
2	Actions from previous meeting	Chair	10 minutes
3	<ul> <li>How the EIS submission process works</li> <li>purpose</li> <li>process</li> <li>next steps</li> </ul>	Office of the Coordinator- General	45 minutes
4	Update on the Cecil Plains route review	Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications	15 minutes
5	Update on the Independent Panel of Experts – flood model reviews in Queensland	Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications	15 minutes
6	<ul><li>General business</li><li>Border to Gowrie (B2G)</li><li>Gowrie to Helidon (G2H)</li></ul>	Chair, Naomi Tonscheck, Giano Terzic	15 minutes
7	Observer questions	Chair	10 minutes
8	Conclusion and confirmation of actions	Chair	5 minutes



#### Actions

NO.	ACTIONS	ACTION BY	DUE DATE
1	PROVIDE INFORMATION ABOUT WHAT THE CCC MEMBERS WOULD LIKE INCLUDED FOR A FIELD TRIP	CCC MEMBERS	NEXT MEETING
2	ARTC TO ADVISE OF THE ACQUIRING AUTHORITY FOR INLAND RAIL IN QUEENSLAND – ARTC WILL INFORM MEMBERS WHEN THERE IS A FORMAL AGREEMENT/ANNOUNCEMENT	INLAND RAIL	ONGOING
3	CCC MEMBERS TO SEND CHAIR SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS	CCC MEMBERS	NEXT MEETING
4	DE TO PROVIDE MORE INFORMATION ABOUT ENGAGEMENT AND TIMING	DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCT URE, TRANSPORT, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNICATI ONS	NEXT MEETING
5	CCC MEMBERS TO SUBMIT ANY ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS RE FLOOD PANEL AND ROUTE REVIEW FOR DE TO RESPOND TO	CCC MEMBERS	COMPLETE D AND SUBMITTED TO DE
6	DM AND TD TO ARRANGE A CATCH UP	INLAND RAIL	COMPLETE D
7	INLAND RAIL TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ABOUT HOW MANY TRAINS NEED THE 24-HOUR ALIGNMENT	INLAND RAIL	NEXT MEETING
8	CCC MEMBERS TO LET CHAIR KNOW IF THEY WOULD LIKE TO INVITE THE OFFICE OF THE COORDINATOR-GENERAL TO PRESENT AT A CCC MEETING ABOUT THE EIS PROCESS	CCC MEMBERS	COMPLETE D
9	INLAND RAIL TO FOLLOW UP WITH PM ABOUT IMPACTS TO GOWRIE WATER FLOWS AND IMPACTS	INLAND RAIL	COMPLETE D



#### **Conflict of interest declaration**

NAME	DECLARATION
BILL ARMAGNACQ	NONE
CLINTON WEBER	OWNER OF GOWRIE ONE STOP SHOPS
LANCE MACMANUS	EMPLOYEE OF TOOWOOMBA & SURAT BASIN ENTERPRISE
TODD ROHL	CEO OF TOOWOOMBA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LARRY PAPPIN	MEMBER OF INNER DOWNS INLAND RAIL ACTION GROUP
VICKI BATTAGLIA	NONE
ROB LOCH	OWNS PROPERTY WITHIN THE PROJECT FOOTPRINT
CHRIS JOSEPH	DIRECTOR OF SOUTHERN QUEENSLAND LANDSCAPES
GARY GARLAND	NONE
KEN MURPHY	CEO OF KATH DIXON
KYLIE SCHULTZ	OWNS PROPERTY WITHIN THE PROJECT FOOTPRINT
PAUL HANLON	OWNS PROPERTY WITHIN THE PROJECT FOOTPRINT
PAUL MCDONALD	NONE
PHOEBE MITCHELL	RESIDENT OF GOWRIE MOUNTAIN, BUT NOT WITHIN THE PROJECT FOOTPRINT
THOMAS DRAPER	INDIGENOUS REPRESENTATIVE

#### **Preparation for meeting**

#### Please read

Rules of engagement with Office of the Coordinator-General

Minutes from previous meeting

#### **Please bring**

Agenda and minutes (please note due to COVID-19 restrictions we cannot provide copies of these at the meeting)

#### Attachments

Rules of engagement with Office of the Coordinator-General

EIS overview flowchart

Minutes from previous meeting

Biography Mark Babister – Chair of the Independent International Panel of Experts for flood studies of Inland Rail

